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PUBLIC BZA
HEARING APPLICANT DISTRICT RECOMMENDATIONS PAGE #

Variances #1,#2,#4, and #5,
VA-21-11-102 Nicole Moitoza 3 Approved w/Conditions 1
Variance #3, Denied

Variance #1, Approved
w/Conditions

VA-21-10-090 Guimer Bernal 2 Variances #2 and #3, 23
Denied
VA-21-10-091 Altagracia Villalona 6 Approved w/Conditions 36
VA-21-06-037 Yellow Brick Construction (Suzanne Mix) 1 Approved w/Conditions 47
VA-21-09-083 Benjamin Vazquez 6 Approved w/Conditions 59
VA-21-10-093 Ryan Fatula 3 Approved w/Conditions 71
VA-21-10-094 Sam J. Sebaali 1 Approved w/Conditions 85
SE-21-09-082 Wheatley Adult Learning Center 2 Approved w/Conditions 97
(Steven Thorp)
VA-21-09-079 Becker Boards (Jacob Zonn) 4 Continued to 11/4/21 119

SE-21-04-008 Vaishnav Sangh of USA (Amit Shah)

v

Approved w/Conditions 120

Please note that approvals granted by the BZA are not final unless no appeals are filed within 15
calendar days of the BZA’s recommendation and until the Board of County Commissioner (BCC)
confirms the recommendation of the BZA on October 26, 2021.


















VARIANCE CRITERIA: SPECIAL EXCEPTION CRITERIA:

ection 30-43 of the Orange County Code Stipulates specific
tandards for the approval of variances. No application for a
zoning variance shall be approved unless the Board of Zoning
Adjustment finds that all of the following standards are met:

Subject to Section 38-78, in reviewing any request for a
Special Exception, the following criteria shall be met:

Special Conditions and Circumstances — Special
conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to
the land, structure, or building involved and which are not
applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the
same zoning district. Zoning violations or
nonconformities on neighboring properties shall not
constitute grounds for approval of any proposed zoning
variance.

Not Self-Created - The special conditions and
circumstances do not result from the actions of the
applicant. A self-created hardship shall not justify a
zoning variance; i.e., when the applicant himself by his
own conduct creates the hardship which he alleges to
exist, he is not entitled to relief.

No Special Privilege Conferred — Approval of the
zoning variance requested will not confer on the
applicant any special privilege that is denied by the
Chapter to other lands, buildings, or structures in the
same zoning district.

Deprivation of Rights - Literal interpretation of the
provisions contained in this Chapter would deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties
in the same zoning district under the terms of this
Chapter and would work unnecessary and undue
hardship on the applicant. Financial loss or business
competition or purchase of the property with intent to
develop in violation of the restrictions of this Chapter
shall not constitute grounds for approval.

Minimum Possible Variance - The zoning variance
approved is the minimum variance that will make
possible the reasonable use of the land, building or
structure.

Purpose and Intent — Approval of the zoning variance
will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of this
Chapter and such zoning variance will not be injurious to
the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public
welfare.

. The use shall be consistent with the Comprehensive

Policy Plan.

. The use shall be similar and compatible with the
surrounding area and shall be consistent with the
pattern of surrounding development.

. The use shall not act as a detrimental intrusion into a
surrounding area.

. The use shall meet the performance standards of the
district in which the use is permitted.

. The use shall be similar in noise, vibration, dust, odor,
glare, heat producing and other characteristics that
are associated with the majority of uses currently
permitted in the zoning district.

. Landscape buffer yards shall be in accordance with

Section 24-5, Orange County Code. Buffer yard types
shall track the district in which the use is permitted.

In addition to demonstrating compliance with the
above criteria, any applicable conditions set forth
in Section 38-79 shall be met.
















Not Self-Created

Variance #1, #2, #4 & #5: The requested variances are not self-created as Building #1 and #2 have existed since
at least the 1980’s and prior to the current owners purchasing the property. Additionally, no changes in location
or size are proposed for the existing buildings, other than a relatively small increase in size to Building #1 for the
proposed balcony. Further, the need for a variance to the cumulative detached accessory structure area is not

self-created as it would be necessary regardless of the balcony, just for slightly less square footage.
Variance #3: The requested variance is self-created since the proposed balcony could be modified to meet the
required rear setback.

No Special Privilege Conferred

Variance #1, #2, #4 & #5: Granting the variances as requested would not confer special privilege as the
properties directly to the north, west, and northwest, as well as several more properties in the larger
surrounding neighborhood, all have detached accessory structures that are located quite close to their
respective property lines and appear to be non-conforming.

Variance #3: Granting this variance would confer special privilege as it does not appear that any other properties
in the surrounding area have second-floor balcony/deck that encroach into required setbacks.

Deprivation of Rights

Variance #1, #2, #4 & #5: Denial of these variances would deprive the owners of the right to utilize and enjoy
the existing structures on the property that have existed in their current locations for at least the past two
decades, and prior to the current owners purchasing the property.

Variance #3: Denial of this variance would not deprive the owners of any rights as a balcony could be added to
Building #1 which complies with code.

Minimum Possible Variance

Variance #1, #2, #4 & #5: These are the minimum possible variances as Building #1 and #2 are existing in their
current locations, and have been since at least the 1980’s. Further, the cumulative detached accessory structure
area is the minimum possible to accommodate the existing Building #1 and #2, as well as the proposed balcony.
Variance #3: There is no minimum variance as a code compliant balcony addition could be constructed.

Purpose and Intent

Variance #1, #2, #4: Approval of the requested variances would be in harmony with the purpose and intent of
the Zoning Regulations as the code is primarily focused on minimizing the impact that detached accessory
structures have on surrounding properties. However, as previously discussed, other properties in the
surrounding area have detached accessory structures that have similar setbacks.

Variance #3: This does not meet the purpose and intent of the code as the fact that the balcony would be
unenclosed could amplify the impact on surrounding properties, especially in regard to noise and the straight
lines of view that individuals on the balcony would have to surrounding properties.
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Variance #5: This does not meet the purpose and intent of the code as the required setbacks are intended to
prevent structures from being built very close to property lines. This shed (Building #2) is less than a foot from
the property line.
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the allowable size of an ADU on the size of the primary dwelling unit, and allows for the ADU to be a maximum
of 50 percent of the primary dwelling unit living area, or 1,000 sq. ft., whichever is less. The ADU also requires
variance #2 as it has 3 bedrooms in lieu of a maximum of 2; and requires variance # 3 as the design is not similar
and compatible with the primary dwelling unit with the same exterior finish. The primary structure is finished
with wood siding, whereas the ADU is stucco. A 2003 survey shows that the detached garage previously had a
dimension of 25 ft. by 32.1 ft., for a total of 802 sq. ft. Based on aerials, it appears an addition was constructed
in 2020 without a permit, which increased the size of the detached structure to 1,088 sq. ft. The property was
issued a code violation on March 2, 2020, (CE 583261) for the ADU, and improvements without a permit.

The intent and purpose of the ADU code is to allow for the development of ADUs to support greater infill
development and affordable housing opportunities, while maintaining the character of existing neighborhoods.
As such, accessory dwelling units do not count towards the maximum density and are charged impact fees at a
lower rate than 2 single-family homes, and are therefore intentionally meant to be subordinate in relation to
the primary home and property, thus the limitation on maximum square footage and number of bedrooms.

The applicant submitted letters of no objection from three (3) neighbors located to the west, south, and
northeast.

District Development Standards

Code Requirement Proposed
Max Height: 35 ft. 12 ft.
Min. Lot Width: 45 ft, 150 ft.
Min. Lot Size: 4,500 sq. ft. 0.34 acres (15,006 sq. ft.)

Building Setbacks (that apply to structure in question) (Measurements in feet)

Code Requirement

Proposed

Front: 25 ft. (lllinois Ave) 35.3 ft. (west)
Rear: 25 ft. Residence / 5 ft. ADU 60.3 ft. (east)
Side: 6 ft. 6.1 ft. (south)

Side Street: 15 ft. (E. 1%t St) 61.65 ft. (north)
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Building Setbacks (that apply to structure in question) (Measurements in feet)

Code Requirement Proposed
Front: 25 ft. 26.7 ft. (South)
Rear: 30 ft. 59.8 ft. (North)
Side: 7.5 ft. 4.7 ft. (East - Variances #1 and #2}
5.7 ft. (West - Variance #3)

VARIANCE CRITERIA
Special Conditions and Circumstances

The special condition and circumstance particular to the subject property is the age of the existing residence,
built in 1954, and the front porch was enclosed in generaily the same location as the original screened porch.

Not Self-Created
The request is not self-created since the owners are not responsible for the existing location of the house and
porch since the house was built in 1954, long before current code requirements were implemented.

No Special Privilege Conferred
Due to the orientation of the house on the lot, and the year the house was built, granting the requested
variances will not confer any special privilege conferred to others under the same circumstances.

Deprivation of Rights
Without the requested variances, the existing enclosed porch would not be allowed to remain as currently
constructed and would require conversion back to a screened porch.

Minimum Possible Variance
Given the year the house was built and the orientation of the house on the property, the requested variances
are the minimum possible.

Purpose and Intent

Approval of the requested variances will allow the existing house and enclosed porch to remain as constructed,
which will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the Zoning Regulations, and will not be detrimental to
adjacent properties and will maintain the character of the neighborhood since other residences built within the
same era have similar side setbacks. Also, the addition brings the house closer to the minimum 1,200 sq. ft.
living area required for the R-1A zoning district.

Page | 62 Board of Zoning Adjustment [BZA]







































Purpose and Intent

Approval of the requested variances will allow the existing house and garage to remain as constructed, and
allow the addition of a 2" story ADU on top of the existing garage which will be in harmony with the purpose
and intent of the Zoning Regulations. The impervious footprint of the building will remain the same, and through
a 2nd floor expansion existing trees and pervious open space can be preserved. The ADU will not be detrimental
to adjacent properties and will maintain the character of the neighborhood, as it is set back over 100 ft. from
the front street property line.
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1. Special Conditions & Circumstances: The existing detached
garage was built in 2004. Per the zoning development
coordinator, the zoning code relating to the side setback
changed in 2019 from 5 feet which is the distance from the
property line the garage currently sits at, to the current side
setback of 6 feet from property line. it is my understanding
that the side setback of the existing detached garage is now
iegal non-conforming (grandfathered in). The same situation
applies to our main home which aiso requires the side set
back on the south side property line. A variance request for
the cumulate square footage of the detached accessory
structure is also required, as the detached garage is pre
existing, and we would need to use it’'s whole footprint to be
able to safely build an ADU on top.

2. Not Self Created: As noted above, the special conditions &
circumstances are not self imposed, as the detached garage
& home were built prior to the side setback code changing,
and my family would like to add the addition on top of the
already existing garage.

3. No Special Privilege Conferred: | am not seeking special
privilege.

4. Deprivation Of Rights: | feel that since the existing garage was
built prior to the change in zoning code, | should be able to
have the right to build the 2™ story addition in the location the
existing detached garage currently sits. The detached garage
& home were built within the legal side setback before the
code changed.

5. Minimum Possible Variance: | am only seeking the minimum
possible variance to proceed, as noted above.

6. Purpose and Intent: This requested zoning variance is in
harmony with the purpose and intent of the zoning
regulations. The variance will not be injurious to the
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

Thank you for your consideration of this variance request. My family

and | are very excited to be able to have this additional space to be
used as an office, playroom, and movie room.

Ryan Fatula

Board of Zoning Adjustment [BZA]






























Building Setbacks (that apply to structure in question) (Measurements in feet)

Code Requirement Proposed
Front: 30 ft. 31 ft. (Northeast)
Rear: 35 ft. 35 ft. house (West)
Side: 7.5 ft. house 11.3 ft. (North)
' 10 ft. (South)
o ~ NHwWe:f  3ft. ~_pool 15 ft. (West - Variance)
[ iTAEFII}IDII\lGSii* S
VARIANCE CRITERIA

Special Conditions and Circumstances

The special conditions and circumstance particular to the subject property are its natural constraints and existing
development, which renders any site improvements impossible without variances. After taking into
consideration the NHWE setback required by the County Code, it is not possible to place anything in the rear or
side yard without a variance from the NHWE setback due to the peninsular shape of the property.

Not Self-Created

The request is not self-created since the owners are not responsible for the peninsular shape of the property
and the NHWE setback, making any improvements to the property, beyond the house, impossible without the
need for a variance.

No Special Privilege Conferred
Due to the configuration of the lot, and the siting of the house on the lot, granting the requested variance will
not confer any special privilege conferred to others under the same circumstances.

Deprivation of Rights
Without the requested variance, the owners will not be able to construct improvements to the rear or side of
the home.

Minimum Possible Variance
The requested variance is the minimum possible to construct any improvements to the property.

Purpose and Intent

Approval of the requested variance will allow improvements and upgrades to the site which will be in harmony
with the purpose and intent of the Zoning Regulations, will not be detrimental to adjacent properties and will
maintain the existing character of the neighborhood since many other existing residences in the area have
similar rear lakefront improvements.
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1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building
involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning
district. Zoning violations or nonconformities on neighboring properties shall not constitute grounds
for approval of a proposed zoning variance.

Response: The subject property has a unique lot configuration with frontage on the shoreline of Lake
Tibet Butler along the rear and side yards. Therefore, there are special conditions necessitating the
reduction of the rear yard sethack for the pool and pool deck, which are attributed to the position of
the house in relation to the shoreline on a uniquely irregular shaped lot.

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant. A self-
created or self-imposed hardship shall not justify a zoning variance; i.e., when the applicant himself
by his own conduct creates the hardship which he alieges to exist, he is not entitled to relief.

Response: The special conditions are related to the existing lot configuration whereby the existing
required rear yard setback would restrict the homeowner’s ability to use their property with adequate
outdoor amenities,

3. Approval of the zoning variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that
is denied by this Chapter to other lands, building, or structures in the same zoning district.

Response: The requested setback variance allows the homeownar the use and enjoyment of their
property similar to other homeowners in this community by allowing construction of the proposed
pool and pool deck amenity areas, which are similar to other properties which are in the same
subdivision with similar zoning district and similar setbacks.

4. Lliteral interpretation of the provisions contained in this Chapter would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this
Chapter and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. Financial loss or
business competition or purchase of property with intent to develop in violation of the restrictions
of this Chapter shall not constitute grounds for approval or objection.

Response: The strict interpretation of the code required rear yard pool and poot deck setback would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same community and
same zoning district. Specifically, the neighboring properties all have pool and pool deck amenity
areas, many of which also do not meet the required rear yard setback. Without the ability to obtsin
this variance, the design intent would be compromised as some of the home design features and pool
{ocation requirements would be compromised.

5. The zoning variance approved is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use
of the land, building or structure.

Response: The pool and pool deck area have been designed to have a very narrow shape to allow for
the smallest amount of area {746 S.F.) to encroach into the rear yard pool and pool deck setback. This
equates to about 1.4% of the tota! lot area. From a design standpoint, the requested variance
provides the minimum variance needed for reasonable use of the pool and single-family residence on

the property.
S127 5. Orange Avenue, S.nte 200 2302 Parkiake Drive, Sutte 134
Eh%‘}#;e”“ Oriandn, FL 32809 Atlanta, GA 30345 Iaering 1
~ Bl Phote: 407-895-0314 Phone: 1-§77-857-1581 Enalnesing the
Fax: 407-895-0325 Far' 1-877.857-1582
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violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all
other applicable state or federal permits before commencement of development.

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by
the Board of County Commissioners shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans
revised to comply with the standard.

4. There shall be no outdoor activities or events on the site.
5. Hours of operation shall be limited to 8:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m., daily.

6. The project shall comply with Article XVI of Chapter 9 of the Orange County Code, “Exterior
Lighting Standards.”

7. No structures shall be located within the 15 ft. W. 18th St. and S. Central Ave. site visibility
triangles. Fencing shall be no greater than 4 ft. in height within the south front (W. 18 St.)
and east street side (S. Central Ave.) yards, nor located within the 15 ft. W. 18" St. and S.
Central Ave, site visibility triangles.

8. If either property is sold, a parking easement shall be recorded encumbering the Wheatley
Elementary School site, benefitting the subject property.

9. A Type D, 10 feet wide, opaque buffer shall be provided along the west and north property
lines. This buffer may be comprised of fencing, masonry wall, berm, planted and/or existing
vegetation or any combination thereof.

SYNOPSIS: Staff described the proposal, including the location of the property, the history of prior approvals,
the site plan, the proposed improvements and photos of the site. Staff provided an analysis of the six (6) criteria
for the variance and special exception, and the reasons for a recommendation for approval. Staff noted that
one (1) comment was received in support and no comments were received in opposition.

The applicant noted the details of the proposed operations, the history of site acquisition, the requested site
plan, the requested number of parking spaces and the consistency of the project with the surrounding
neighborhood.

There was no one in attendance to speak in favor or in opposition to the request.

The BZA unanimously recommended approval of the special exception amendment by a 6-0 vote, with one
absent, subject to the nine (9) conditions in the staff report, an amendment to Condition 7, which states "No
structures shall be located within the 15 ft. W. 18th St. and S. Central Ave. site visibility triangles. Fencing shall
be no greater than 4 ft. in height within the south front (W. 18 St.) and east street side (S. Central Ave.) yards,
nor located within the 15 ft. W. 18th St. and S. Central Ave. site visibility triangles." and an amendment to
Condition 9, which states "A Type D, 10 feet wide, opaque buffer shall be provided along the west and north
property lines. This buffer may be comprised of fencing, masonry wall, berm, planted and/or existing vegetation
or any combination thereof."
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each parcel is considered to be a conforming lot of record. The area consists of single-family homes to the north,
east and west, and the Wheatley Elementary School to the south.

The south portion of the site (Lots 8, 9 and 10) previously contained a convenience store (non-conforming since
1977). The building was demolished between 2016 and 2017, based upon aerial photography; however, there
is no demolition permit on record. The north portion of the site (Lots 5, 6 and 7) contains a boarded single-family
residence which will be demolished prior to development.

In May 2019, the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approved a Future Land Use Amendment (FLUA) for the
south property containing Lots 8, 9 and 10 (2019-1-5-2-2, Wheatley Adult Learning Center), from Low Density
Residential (LDR) to Medium Density Residential (MDR) to make the FLU consistent with the Zoning district. A
community meeting hosted by Orange County Schools was held for this Land Use Amendment case on January
31, 2019, and was attended by the District Commissioner and staff, the applicant team, and a small number of
residents, with a generally positive tone.

In June 2020, the BCC approved a Special Exception, SE-19-12-139, for Orange County Public Schools (OCPS), on
the southern parcel only, for a proposed 4,800 sq. ft., 2-story community center, used primarily for job training
and seminars, county meetings and community events, and other educational functions. Since that time, OCPS
has subsequently acquired the adjacent residential parcel to the north to increase the size of the site.

In April 2021, the BCC approved a FLUA for the north portion containing Lots 5, 6 and 7 (§5-21-03-099), Wheatley
Adult Learning Center), from Low Density Residential (LDR) to Medium Density Residential (MDR). A virtual
community meeting hosted again by OCPS for the most current FLUA was held on May 24, 2021, attended by
County staff, the applicant team, and community leaders, however no residents attended.

OCPS now proposes a one-story community center to be built in 2 Phases of 2,500 sq. ft. each, totaling 5,000 sq.
ft. on the expanded overall 0.43 acre site containing Lots 5 through 10 of the Oak Lawn First addition Plat,
requiring an amendment to the previously approved Special Exception. The use will remain the same, primarily
for job training, seminars and other associated community functions.

The parking requirements for the project are as follows:
Phase |
Building #1: 2,500 sq. ft. at 1 parking space per 300 sq. ft., requiring 9 spaces; provided 14 spaces

Phase Il
Buildings #1-#2: 5,000 sq. ft. at 1 parking space per 300 sq. ft., requiring 17 spaces; provided 8 spaces

For Phase |, there will be 14 spaces provided, meeting the requirement. However, at the Phase Il buildout, 6
spaces will be removed to accommodate the building addition, with the number of parking spaces required at
the end of Phase Il at 17 parking spaces, requiring Variance #2. Nevertheless, the remaining 9 required parking
spaces will be provided across W. 18™ St. at the Wheatley Elementary School, which technically meets County
Code requirements for the provision of parking, since a Contribution Agreement, along with other requests, was
approved by the Orange County BCC on November 13, 2018, which includes in Condition 12 that parking for the
proposed facility will be located on the adjacent Wheatley Elementary School. If either property is sold, a parking
easement shall be recorded encumbering the Wheatley Elementary School site, benefitting the subject property.
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The applicant is proposing a south front setback of 10 ft. in lieu of 25 ft. facing W. 18th St., requiring Variance
#3. The proposed 10 ft. setback is identical to the approved 2020 variance request, however, at that time W.
18" St. was considered a side street setback since the parcel was narrower along the east property line at that
time.

According to the applicant, these requests have been necessitated due to the small size of the site, and due to
the desire to comply with the landscape buffer requirements to adjacent residential properties. As a school
district, the OCPS is exempt from landscaping code; however, they are voluntarily providing these buffers for
the residential neighbors to the north and west.

The hours of operation for the community center is proposed to be from 8:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m., daily. The
previous proposal was conditioned to be from Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. However, the
school district is proposing to offer some weekend availability for community activities as well.

The site plan indicates a 6 ft. high vinyl fence along the north and west property lines. However, County Code
Sec. 38-1408 limits a fence to a maximum of 4 ft. high within the front and side street setbacks. These fences
will be required to be reduced to 4 ft. high within these areas. Furthermore, the fences and gates will be required
to be removed from the 15 ft. sight visibility triangle adjacent to S. Central Ave. and W. 18" St.

At the time of writing of this report, one comment has been received in favor of the request and no comments
have been received in opposition to the request.
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Similar in noise, vibration, dust, odor, glare, heat producing
This proposed use has similar characteristics as associated with the uses permitted in the R-3 zoning district.

Landscape buffer yards shall be in accordance with Section 24-5 of the Orange County Code
OCPS is exempt from landscaping code; however, for the benefit of the community, landscape buffers to screen
adjacent residences to the north and west have been provided.

VARIANCE CRITERIA
Special Conditions and Circumstances

Pertaining to the requested reduced number of parking spaces, the size of the property is a special circumstance
that will require variances for any development. Such a constrained site presents difficulty providing the
required number of parking spaces on site. Further, with the approved Contribution Agreement, parking was
previously anticipated to be offsite.

Not Self-Created

The request is not self-created since OCPS is requesting to provide only the onsite parking necessary to serve
the operations. Further, the need to provide a reduced front setback is not self-created in that the relatively
small site size and the desire of the school district to propose adequate room for landscaping buffers to the
north and west, constrains the ability to meet strict zoning requirements.

No Special Privilege Conferred

Regarding the reduced number of parking spaces, the required overall number of parking spaces will be
provided with a combination of on-site and off-site spaces. Due to the parking provision contained in the
Contribution Agreement, the issue of parking was considered and resolved prior to this application being
presented. Regarding the reduced front setback, there is no special privilege since several of the existing
residences abutting W. 18" St. have a similar front setback as proposed.

Deprivation of Rights

Literal interpretation of the code will deprive OCPS of the right to establish the community center at the scale
required to serve the needs of the community effectively. Adequate parking will be provided onsite for Phase |
and for the Phase Il buildout on the adjacent Wheatley Elementary School property. Furthermore, the 10 ft.
front setback as proposed is similar to setbacks provided along Iot frontages within the area as well as matches
the setback adjacent to W. 18" St. for the previously approved 2020 proposal.

Minimum Possible Variance

The request is the minimum possible variance to allow the applicant to use the site in the manner required to
serve the needs of the community, by providing the number of parking spaces that will fit on the site to
accommodate the operation and use of the facility with the balance being provided on the adjacent Wheatley
Elementary School property as well as by providing the maximum front setback possible while maximizing the
orientation of improvements on the site.
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ancillary offices, classrooms and activity area for patron usage. The proposed religious institution does not have
any fixed seats, but will have a maximum of 163 patrons at any given time, with between 100 and 125 patrons
at the most heavily frequented time of the day. The applicant asserts that an average of 50 patrons are expected
to attend the temple, daily.

Vehicular and pedestrian access to the site will be provided from N. Dean Rd. to the west, including a sidewalk
connection to the front of the building. The proposed landscape plan for the project will include existing and
new canopy trees and shrubs along the north and south perimeter, and along N. Dean Rd., meeting code.

Based on the number of patrons, the project requires ninety-seven (97) parking spaces which was calculated
using the code requirement of one (1) parking space per three (3) patrons for a total of one hundred (100)
patrons and one (1) parking space per employee for one (1) employee. A total of 97 parking space are provided,
meeting the requirement. All parking spaces will be paved.

The proposed hours of operation provided are 7:30 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., daily. Separate correspondence revised
the proposed hours as stated in the submitted cover letter.

The County Environmental Protection Division (EPD), as part of the Conservation Area Determination review
process, evaluated the environmental components of the subject parcel. On July 8, 2021, EPD approved a
Conservation Area Determination (CAD-21-02-040) which identified Class Il Conservation Areas on the site. A
Conservation Area Impact (CAl) will be required prior to issuance of permits for any wetlands proposed to be
impacted by the development.

The County Transportation Planning Division reviewed a traffic statement provided by the applicant’s traffic
consultant and has indicated that the number of trips generated by the project are minimal in comparison with
the number of trips that would be anticipated for permitted uses, such as single-family residences. Further,
Transportation Planning noted that based upon public opposition, the widening of N. Dean Rd. was recently
removed from the Long-Range (10-year) Capital Improvement Program (CIP) and will remain as a two-lane road
at this time.

On Monday, August 23, 2021, a Community Meeting was held at Colonial High School to allow for input. The
meeting was attended by the applicant, County staff, and 21 attendees. 13 of the attendees spoke negatively
about the proposal. Comments included concerns about the height of the building, traffic along Dean Road,
future expansion of the number of patrons, drainage and rain runoff, preservation of existing mature trees, the
displacement of animals from the property and endangered species, wetlands, aquifer and water quality issues,
hours of operation, the number of spaces and impervious area in the parking lot and concerns about future
outreach/ homeless distribution ministries.

The applicant team responded that current site development requirements dictate that all drainage must be
captured onsite, the operations will have minimal impact compared with the alternative potential for the
development of single-family residences, and that as many trees will be preserved as possible. The applicant
reiterated that the temple intends to be a quiet, good neighbor and will be part of the community, and they
intend to meet all County performance standards. Based upon comments received at the August 23, 2021
Community Meeting, as stated previously, the applicant has conducted an environmental survey which has been
reviewed by EPD staff and based upon a review of the provided information, no environmental issues have been
identified.

Recommendations Booklet Page | 123






Similar in noise, vibration, dust, odor, glare, heat generation
No activity takes place on the property that would generate noise, vibration, dust, odor, glare, or heat that is
not similar to the adjacent single-family residences.

Landscape buffer yards shall be in accordance with Section 24-5 of the Orange County Code

The applicant has provided a 15 ft. wide "Type C" buffer at the north and south property lines, has preserved
existing trees within the north and south buffers and within the N. Dean Rd. landscape strip, in accordance with
Chapter 24 (Landscaping, Buffering and Open Space) of the Orange County Code.
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